• Integrate electronics and hydraulics know-how

• Support product platform

ORGANIC GROWTH

Capital Allocation Priorities

2 DEBT REDUCTION

• Goal of  ≤ 2.0x net debt / adjusted EBITDA

3 ACQUISITIVE GROWTH

• Ongoing assessment of M&A opportunities

4 SUPPORT DIVIDEND

• Maintain quarterly dividend

Expect a more

balanced approach

with our flywheel

acquisition strategy

(1) Based on YE 2021 data.

(2) Calculated on a constant currency basis which is a non-GAAP financial measure; calculated by taking the impact of foreign currency translation (current period

activity at average prior period exchange rates) less acquisition related sales, over the net prior year net sales.

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 24

Capital Structure

(1) Net debt is a non-GAAP financial measure and is defined as total debt less cash and cash equivalents; see supplemental slides for a reconciliation to the most

comparable GAAP measure.

(2) Pro Forma for the Taimi and Daman acquisitions.

See supplemental slide for net debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation and other important information regarding Helios’ use of net debt-to-Pro Forma

Adjusted EBITDA.

Capitalization

10/1/22 10/2/21

Cash and cash equivalents $36.8 $47.7

Total debt 457.5 471.2

Total net debt
(1)

420.7 423.6

Shareholders’ equity 751.4 688.4

Total capitalization $1,208.9 $1,159.7

Debt/total capitalization 37.8% 40.6%

Financial Flexibility

• Achieved net debt/pro forma Adjusted EBITDA of 1.90x
(2)

:

• Reflects acquisitions of Taimi and Daman

• Below target leverage ratio of 2.0x providing flexibility

• Company expects to invest approximately 3% to 4% of sales

in capital expenditures in 2022

• Ended the quarter with total liquidity of $168 million

• Paid dividends consistently for 103 sequential quarters or

over 25 years!

Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 25

Proven M&A Framework Driving What Comes Next…

Integration Model

[…]

(2) Restructuring activities include costs associated with our actions to improve operating efficiencies and rationalize our cost structure. The 2022 costs relate to an operational restructuring that combined the manufacturing
operations at two of our locations into one location as well as organizational restructures among several locations which aligned employee talent with the strategic operational goals of the company. For the three and nine
months ended Oct 1, 2022, the charges include recurring labor costs of $0.5 million and $1.8 million, severance-related costs of $1.1 million and $1.7 million and manufacturing relocation and other costs of $0.2 million and $0.3
million, respectively.

(3) Acquisition integration activities include costs associated with integrating our acquired businesses, which can occur up to 18 months after acquisition date. We believe these costs are not representative of the Company's
operational performance and it is therefore more meaningful to analyze results with the costs excluded. For the three and nine months ended Oct 1, 2022, the charges include recurring labor costs of $0.4 million and $1.6 million,
professional fees of $0.2 million and $0.7 million and travel and other costs of $0.1 million and $0.1 million, respectively.

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 33

As Reported
Estimated Impact

of Hurricane Ian

Hurricane

Adjusted

Net Sales 207.2$   5.3$   212.5$

Gross Profit 69.3$   2.3$   71.6$

Gross Margin 33.4% 33.7%

Operating income 30.7$   2.1$   32.8$

Operating Margin 14.8% 15.4%

Adj Operating Income 42.2$   2.1$   44.3$

Adj Operating Margin 20.4% 20.8%

Adj EBITDA 48.0$   2.1$   50.1$

Adj EBITDA Margin 23.2% 23.6%

Net Income 20.4$   1.6$   22.0$

Diluted GAAP EPS 0.63$   0.05$   0.68$

Diluted Non-GAAP Cash EPS 0.90$   0.05$   0.95$

Three Months Ended

October 1,  2022

Hurricane Ian Reconciliation

Non-GAAP Financial Measure:

The hurricane adjusted financial measures are estimates and are not measures determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States, commonly known as GAAP.  Nevertheless,

Helios believes that providing non-GAAP information is important for investors and other readers of Helios‘ financial statements, as they are used as analytical indicators by Helios‘ management to better understand